
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 3RD MARCH 2021 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meetings held on 3rd February and 23rd February 
2021. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. CALL-IN - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION 
(Pages 17 - 54) 

 
To consider the decision made by the Cabinet on 11th February 2021 on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation, which has been called-in by the 
Panel, as described in the report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny). 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - BUCKDEN-
HUNTINGDON SAFE CYCLING AND WALKING ROUTE (Pages 55 - 68) 

 



The Panel are to receive a report on the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation in relation to the Buckden to Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking 
Route. 

 
Contact Officer: C Burton 01223 616841 
 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - B1040 
WHEATSHEAF ROAD/SOMERSHAM ROAD, ST IVES ACCIDENT REDUCTION 
SCHEME (Pages 69 - 78) 

 
The Panel are to receive a report on the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation in relation to the B1040 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham Road, St Ives 
Accident Reduction Scheme. 

 
Contact Officer: C Burton 01223 616841 
[...]
ncil’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 3rd February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, J C Cooper-Marsh, D B Dew, 
I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, 
A Roberts and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Chapman and D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 6th January 2021 and 25th January 2021 
were approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

56 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

57 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2021 to 31st May 2021. 
 

58 FINAL 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2022/23 TO 2025/26) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Final 2021/22 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) (2022/23 to 2025/26) including the Capital Programme was 
presented to the Panel. During the introduction, the Executive Councillor for 
Finance and Resources formally thanked all Officers for their work during the 
Municipal Year 2020/21, especially when faced by new challenges as a result of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
It was noted that in previous years the Panel would have received a draft budget, 

[...]
he likelihood that they would occur. 
The proposal was supported by the Panel, as was the premise of using reserves 
this year due to the challenges that faced the Council’s finances as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wakeford on the likelihood that the use of 
reserves would be required in the coming year, Members were informed that the 
Council did not intend to be reliant on reserves. Councillor Wakeford then sought 
assurance that the level of provision within the budget was sufficient for the Council 
to continue the good work done in many areas such as homelessness. It was 
confirmed that the Council would continue to provide services for residents who 
were struggling. Whereupon, the Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to support the Final Budget 2021/22, the 
MTFS 2022/23 to 2025/25 and the Capital Programme. 

 
59 2021/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGIES  
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the 2021/22 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment 
Strategies was presented to the Panel. It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 6 of 100



 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Treasury Management, 
Capital and Investment Strategies. 

 
60 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  

 
By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Performance Report 
2020/21, Quarter 3 was presented to the Panel. Following the introduction, 
Councillor Wakeford commented that it was surprising that Performance Indicator 
27 was rate red, particularly because some suppliers would be relying upon 
invoices being paid. It was explained that the situation had arisen as a result of 
Officers being on furlough or sick leave and would be addressed. 
 
After a further query from Councillor Wakeford regarding Performance Indicator 
14, the Panel was informed that owing to the low numbers involved an individual 
appeal decision could affect the figures, which was what had happened on this 
occasion. 
 
Councillor Morris requested information on Key Action 27 under the Place 
Strategic Theme. It was reported that the project with the County Council aimed to 
reduce car dominance in the two towns via a fund to promote cycling and walking 
schemes. The Panel was informed that the Town Councils had a significant 
influence over which schemes were carried forward. 
 
After a question by Councillor Roberts on Key Action 3, it was confirmed that 
Officers had developed plans to ensure customers could safely use One Leisure 
facilities when permitted to do so. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Morris on Key Action 23, the Panel was 
informed that schemes had been submitted to the Combined Authority seeking 
funding from the £1.5m Prospectuses for Growth fund. 
 

61 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Financial Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 3 was 
presented to the Panel. Members were apprised of the headline statistics including 
the projected revenue overspend of £800k. Following a query from Councillor 
Wakeford on the £100k worth of savings in relation to unspent salaries, it was 
confirmed that the posts the salaries related to, especially those deemed 
necessary to priority areas of work, had not been left vacant solely for financial 
reasons. 
 

62 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
By means of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spend Allocation was 
presented to the Panel. In relation to the Buckden to Huntingdon Safe Cycling and 
Walking Route, Councillor Roberts commented that it was a beneficial scheme, 
however the percentage of funding to be obtained from CIL was higher than 
desirable. Councillor Gardener expressed the view that the proportion of funds 
obtained from CIL should not exceed 50% of the project cost. Members suggested 
that the County Council should be requested to make a greater contribution to the 

Page 7 of 100



 

scheme. In response, the Panel was informed that such a restriction might not be 
beneficial and that the project was subjected to match funding.  
 
Councillor Roberts questioned why the Cricket Pavilion, King George V Playing 
Field scheme had been recommended for approval and raised a general point on 
what was deemed desirable or essential. In response, Members were informed 
that the scheme had met the criteria, which was why it was recommended for 
approval. It was understood that the critical, essential and desirable definitions 
were linked to those used for the Local Plan and that the scheme would enable 
the facility to meet Sport England requirements. 
 
Councillor Cooper-Marsh sought further information on the Splash Park and 
Learner Swimming Pool in St Neots. It was confirmed that the scheme was 
recommended to be declined because the application lacked sufficient information 
and that what information was provided did not meet the criteria. 
 
Councillor Dew questioned whether the Special School would provide places for 
pupils from Huntingdonshire only or if pupils from other Local Authority areas 
would attend as well. If it was the latter, Councillor Dew questioned whether the 
other Local Authorities should contribute towards the costs of the project. The 
Panel was informed that pupils from outside of the Huntingdonshire would attend 
the school but that funding arrangements, particularly from other Local Authorities, 
had yet to be confirmed. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and projects being presented. Having 
commented on the transparency the governance arrangements had given to the 
CIL application process, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations contained 
within the report. 

 
63 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8 of 100



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a Special meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Tuesday, 23rd February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, J C Cooper-Marsh, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, J P Morris, A Roberts and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice and 
D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, R Fuller, J A Gray, J 

Neish and K I Prentice. 
 
 

64 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

65 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
By means of a report by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) proposals 
were presented to the Panel. The Executive Leader stated in his opening remarks 
that the Council had received 69% of the bid that was submitted to the Fund by 
31st July 2020. This left the project with a shortfall of £1.7m and it was proposed 
that the Council would provide the additional funds from Community Infrastructure 
Levy funding. This would bring the total contribution of the Council towards the 
project up to £5.25m. Members were informed that the alternative option would be 
to reduce the scheme but that the consequence could be that such an approach 
would adversely affect the Benefit Cost Ratio and therefore jeopardise the funding 
from the FHSF. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Roberts, the Executive Leader confirmed 
that the Council was actively exploring funding options with partners. However, 
owing to the timescales involved, it was important to commit the extra funding to 
demonstrate to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) that funding was available. 
 
Councillor Chapman asked whether all details had been shared with the Town 
Council and the Masterplan Group. In response, the Executive Leader confirmed 
that all the publicly available information has been shared with those groups and 
the only information that had not been shared was commercially sensitive. 
 
Following a further question by Councillor Chapman regarding the proposed 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) in relation to the Falcon, the Executive Leader 
explained that phase one would be to demonstrate to MHCLG that that it was 

Page 9 of 100



 

feasible for the Council to use a CPO for this purpose. Phase two would be to 
undertake the CPO process and at that stage that the Council would decide what 
the purpose of the Falcon should be. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Cooper-Marsh, reassurance was given 
that the Council had already initiated conversations with existing tenants and 
stakeholders and that this included the Rowing Club. 
 
Councillor Morris questioned what improvements would be made to the Riverside 
Park. In response the Executive Leader confirmed that these included the 
replacement of existing footpaths to create a better leisure experience. 
 
The Panel thanked Councillors Prentice and Wells for their Chairmanship of the 
St Neots Masterplan Group and recognised their role in producing the project. 
Members welcomed the scheme and supported the proposals. Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to approve the recommendations contained 
in the Future High Street Fund report. 

 
(At 6.02pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor D B Dew joined the 
meeting.) 
 
(At 6.08pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor B S Chapman
[...]
w and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) had received 
the report on 3rd February 2021 relating to the CIL Spend Allocation. The 
Panel’s comments were conveyed to the Cabinet by way of the briefing 
note attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 The Decision Notice is attached at Appendix 3. Following the publication 

of the Cabinet’s decision, Councillors B S Chapman, J P Morris and S 
Wakeford Called-In the decision. The whole decision has been Called-In, 
however, the reasons given relate only to the Cricket Pavilion, King George 
V Playing Field; namely that the application appears to meet the published 
criteria, and Members’ concerns whether sufficient weight has been given 
to the full scope of the application. Therefore, while the implementation of 
the entire decision has been put on hold, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
should confine their deliberations to the Cricket Pavilion, King George V 
Playing Field item. 

 
2.4 At the time of publication Councillor Chapman also had Called-In the 

Buckden-Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking Route project. However, 
this project has not been Called-In by any other Councillors. As three 
Members of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny are required to Call-In a 
decision, this project is not open to discussion. 
 

2.5 The Panel is invited to consider the Cabinet’s decision. The relevant 
Executive Councillor, Councillor J Neish, has been invited to attend the 
Panel’s meeting. 

 
3. CALL-IN 
 
3.1 Members are reminded of the guidance for Call-In as set out in paragraph 

15 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

3.2 The Panel has various options, which are as follows: 
 

 if, having considered the matter, the Panel is still concerned about 
the decision, then it may be referred back to the Cabinet for 
reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of the concerns.  
Alternatively, the Panel can refer the matter to full Council. If 

Page 18 of 100



referred back to Cabinet, they would then be required to reconsider 
their decision within 10 working days, amending the decision or not, 
before adopting a final decision; 
 

 if the Panel decides not to refer the matter back to the Cabinet, the 
decision shall take effect from the date of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel meeting; 

 

 if the matter is referred to full Council and the Council does not 
object to the decision which has been made, then no further action 
is necessary and the decision will become effective on the date of 
the Council meeting; or 

 

 if the matter is referred to full Council and they decide to object, the 
Council have no ability to make decisions in respect of an executive 
decision unless it is contrary to the policy framework or contrary to 
or not wholly consistent with the budget. Unless this is the case, the 
Council can refer any decision to which they object back to the 
Cabinet, together with the Council’s views on the decision.  The 
Cabinet can then decide whether to amend the decision or not 
before reaching a final decision. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Panel is invited to consider how to respond to the Call-In of the 

decision by the Cabinet relating to the CIL Spend Allocation. 
 
5. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation – report 
by Service Manager Growth 
 
Appendix 2 – Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), 
Comments to Cabinet on the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation report 
 
Appendix 3 – Cabinet Decision Notice on the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Spend Allocation report 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council’s Constitution 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel No:   01223 752549 
Email:   Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 19 of 100

mailto:Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTR
[...]
Planning Act 2008 as amended by Regulation 63 of 
the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) stated that 
infrastructure ‘includes [and is therefore not limited to]: 

 roads and other transport facilities,  

 flood defences,  

 schools and other educational facilities,  

 medical facilities,  

 sporting and recreational facilities,  

 open spaces.’ 
 

8.4 The levy may not be used to fund affordable housing. 
 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 CIL money can only be spent to deliver infrastructure, in accordance with the 

legal restrictions on the spending of CIL receipts. 
 

 
9.2 Subject to member approval of the project outlined this would commit a 

further £500k of CIL funding towards infrastructure projects.  
 

10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 The project has been considered in terms of how it supports growth, 

deliverability, risks, benefits, outputs, and extent of match funding being 
provided. The current stage of development of the project has also been 
considered as have the needs for this road safety scheme. 
 

10.2 The project will provide road junction mitigation measures to enhance 
junction performance and safety for current and future residents, workers 
and visitors to the district.  

 

Page 76 of 100



10.3 CCC will match fund 58.33% of the project’s anticipated cost. This is 
subject to provision of: 

 

 Final costings, as detailed design work is still underway.  

 Full business plan based on final design. 

 Confirmation that all of the land required for the project is 
available. 

 Confirmation of the match funding by CCC and other 
sources. 

10.4 The offer should be time limited (12 months) to enable the above matters 
to be addressed. 

 
 

 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Signalised Junction General Arrangement Plan 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Section 216 of Planning Act 2008 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/2694/inf
[...]
ng available for St Neots.  A 
request was made to the Combined Authority for an additional £0.5M, 
however, the Combined Authority indicated that unfortunately there was 
no further funding available on top of the £3.1M that St Neots had 
already received as part of developing the Future High Street Bid. A 
paper on the £12M investment programme for St Neots is being 
considered by Cabinet in February 2021 and subject to final agreement 
by the Cabinet and government work will commence from the start of 
April. 

 
2.12 Since the initial submission further work has been undertaken to look at 

the proposals for Ramsey. Given the time constraints set by the 
Combined Authority have been relaxed it is recommended that one of the 
original schemes is now substituted for a new scheme in Ramsey. 

 
2.13 The Huntingdon Riverside scheme would be substituted in time and go 

onto the reserve list. This would also significantly improve the distribution 
of the funding between the three towns and bring the committed capital 
down closer to £1.5M. 

 
2.14 A new proposal for Ramsey is currently been worked on and would be 

submitted to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 
Board at the end of February for consideration at their March meeting. 
Once this scheme has been endorsed by the Combined Authority the 
Huntingdon Riverside project will be withdrawn and further details of the 
new scheme will be shared. 

 
3. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Preferred Option - To proceed with the programme agreed by the 

Combined Authority Board subject to further work on the substitution of 
the Riverside scheme for a new scheme in Ramsey. The schemes are as 
follows, further details are set out in the Combined Authority report. 

 
3.1.1 Attractiveness of the Town Centres 

 Modern, simplified street furniture 

 Modern waste solutions 

 Parklets – attractive seating that also acts as physical barriers 

 Electric vehicle charging 

 Upgraded/ replacement toilets 

 Si
[...]
he Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 100 of 100


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes 2021-02-23

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CALL-IN - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION
	Appendix 1 - Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation - Report by Service Manager Growth
	Appendix 2 - Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), Comments to Cabinet on the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation report
	Appendix 3 - Cabinet Decision Notice on the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation report

	5 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - BUCKDEN-HUNTINGDON SAFE CYCLING AND WALKING ROUTE
	Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation – Buckden-Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking Route
	Appendix 1 - Cambridgeshire County Council's Project Feasibility Summary
	Appendix 2 - Buckden Road, Brampton PFHI - General Arrangement A

	6 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - B1040 WHEATSHEAF ROAD/SOMERSHAM ROAD, ST IVES ACCIDENT REDUCTION SCHEME
	Community Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation – B1040 Wheatsheaf Road-Somersham Road, St Ives Accident Reduction Scheme

	7 ACCELERATED COVID-19 TOWNS PROGRAMME
	Accelerated COVID-19 Towns Programme

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in the Remote Meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, D B Dew, 
I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, 
A Roberts, T D Sanderson and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Fuller and J Neish. 
 
 

66 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 3rd February 2021 and 23rd February 2021 
were approved as a correct record by the Panel. 
 

67 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 72 by virtue of being the Mayor of Ramsey and having 
participated in discussions in relation to the Covid-19 recovery projects in 
Ramsey. 
 
Councillor T D Sanderson declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation 
to Minute Number 69 by virtue of being a Member of Huntingdon Town Council. 
 

68 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2021 to 30th June 2021. 
 

69 CALL-IN - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Call-In in relation to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Spend Allocation was presented to the Panel. Members were 
reminded that the reason for the Call-In was the decision relating to the Cricket 
Pavilion, King George V Playing Field, which was not approved by Cabinet at 
their meeting on 11th February 2021. During his introduction, the Chairman 
outlined the Call-In process and the options available to the Panel. 
 
The Members who Called-In the item were invited to address the Panel and 
outline their reasons for doing so. 



 

 
Councillor Chapman stated that he believed that the facility would be beneficial in 
supporting the Cancer Care Network, as well as accommodating sports which 
currently are not accommodated in Huntingdon 
 
Councillor Morris stated that he believed Cabinet had misunderstood the 
scheme. He added that Huntingdon is lacking in certain facilities and that the 
scheme would provide a place for wheelchair cricket, as well as meeting space 
for the Cancer Care Network. 
 
Councillor Wakeford stated that he had Called-In the decision for procedural 
reasons. He explained that the scheme had been through the process and had 
received approval from Officers, only for the Cabinet to not approve the scheme. 
He questioned that were the reasons for not approving the scheme clear and 
could they have been identified at an earlier stage of the process. 
 
At this stage, the Chairman clarified to Members that he had attended the 
Cabinet meeting at which the decision was taken and that he had accurately 
presented the Panel’s comments on the report to the Cabinet. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, Councillor Jon Neish, addressed 
the Panel and explained the reasoning behind Cabinet’s decision. He explained 
that the Council had £28m of CIL receipts to spend on various infrastructure 
projects and that there is a need to achieve a balance financially. He added that 
the Cabinet viewed the scheme as desirable but not essential and that it did not 
significantly contribute to improving infrastructure in the Huntingdon area. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked whether the documentation for the invitation of bids 
should be amended to reflect the need for a scheme to significantly contribute to 
improving infrastructure. In response, the Executive Councillor explained that the 
Council has only a finite amount of CIL receipts and that the Council would have 
to be mindful of balancing competing priorities. 
 
Following on, Councillor Morris asked for more guidance and clarification on 
what is considered an essential infrastructure project. In addition, he added how 
much would the Council want to contribute to the major infrastructure schemes 
from the CIL fund and wouldn’t this preclude investment in other schemes. In 
response, the Executive Councillor explained that the Council is not only funding 
major projects and CIL will fund a wide variety of schemes. 
 
Councillor Roberts explained that, according to his understanding, there are two 
reasons why a decision is Called-In. They are that either, the process wasn’t 
followed or the decision was unreasonable of uninformed. Councillor Roberts 
then went on to explain that he believed neither was the case with the decision 
before them and that the avenue available to Huntingdon Town Council was to 
submit a new application. 
 
Following on, Councillor Dew explained that in the format the application was 
received the Cabinet made the correct decision. 
 
Councillor Sanderson explained that he believed that too much emphasis was 
placed on the cricketing element of the scheme and not enough on the cancer 
care network element. He asked if the scheme would have been approved if the 



 

amount requested was reduced but it was explained that Huntingdon Town 
Council would have to resubmit their application if there was a material change. 
 
A comment was made, by Councillor Butler, on whether funding could be applied 
for from an alternative source.  
 
The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the decision is not referred back to the Cabinet for reconsideration 
and therefore the decision shall take effect from the date of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel meeting. 

 
(At 7.08pm, during the consideration of the item, Councillor E R Butler entered 
the meeting.)  
 

70 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - BUCKDEN-
HUNTINGDON SAFE CYCLING AND WALKING ROUTE  
 
By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation, Buckden to Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking Route was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Following the introduction, Councillor Roberts stated that although there are 
some elements that are not completely satisfactory, the benefits of the scheme 
outweigh any negatives. 
 
Councillor Morris stated that it was pleasing to see this scheme return for 
consideration, particularly as he considered it to be a potentially lifesaving 
scheme. Councillor Morris thanked everyone involved in making the 
reconsideration possible and expediting the process. 
 
Following a question, from Councillor Wakeford, on whether it was the intention 
to bring the scheme back for consideration, it was confirmed that following a 
communication exchange between the Council, Brampton Parish Council and 
Buckden Parish Council it was possible to bring the scheme back for 
reconsideration sooner than anticipated. 
 
Councillor Gardener expressed his support for the bid but stated that the 
maximum that the District Council should contribute was £80k. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the allocation of £100,000 
of CIL towards the scheme, subject to the conditions as outlined in the 
recommendations. 

 
71 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION - B1040 

WHEATSHEAF ROAD/SOMERSHAM ROAD, ST IVES ACCIDENT 
REDUCTION SCHEME  
 



 

By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Community Infrastructure Levy Spend 
Allocation, the B1040 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham Road St Ives Accident 
Reduction Scheme was presented to the Panel. In introducing the report, the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning stated that the scheme is required 
particularly as there have been fatalities at the junction in the past. Members 
were reminded that the application is for £500,000 of CIL and that 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) will match fund 58.33% of the project’s 
anticipated cost. 
 
Councillor Chapman praised the scheme and asked if the Parish Councils were 
contributing any funding, even it was only a fraction of the amount required. In 
response, it was confirmed that the funding would be provided by HDC and CCC 
and that none would come from Parish Councils. 
 
The Panel expressed support for the scheme and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve in principle the allocation of 
up to £500,000 of CIL funding to the scheme, subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the recommendations. 

 
72 ACCELERATED COVID-19 TOWNS PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Interim Corporate Director (Delivery) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Accelerated Covid-19 Towns Programme 
was presented to the Panel. The Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic 
Development appraised Members of background to the report.  
 
Following a question by Councillor Morris, regarding the split of funds, it was 
clarified that the remaining Master Planning work would be used to bring the 
allocation, as close as possible, to an even split. 
 
Councillor Chapman thanked the Executive Councillor and Officers for 
attempting to acquired additional funding from the Combined Authority for St 
Neots. It was clarified that there was no further funding available beyond the 
£3.1m that St Neots had already received from the Combined Authority for the 
Future High Street Bid. 
 
The Panel were supportive of the scheme and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations within 
the report. 

 
73 COMBINED AUTHORITY'S A141 CONSULTATION  

 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and the Service Growth Manager 
gave the Panel a verbal update on the Combined Authority’s A141 Consultation. 
It was explained that, from a HDC perspective, a new link road is crucial to 
unlock growth. The Combined Authority have outlined six options and launched a 



 

consultation on 22nd February, which will run until 15th March. The Panel was 
informed that the Council would prefer either options one, two or three but that 
an official Council response would require Cabinet endorsement. 
 
Councillor Morris asked if the Combined Authority could tweak the questionnaire 
so that residents are able to better understand the options presented. In 
response, the Panel was informed that Councillor Morris’ concerns would be 
forwarded to the Combined Authority but that the consultation was already live. 
 

74 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Chapman, in relation to whether the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment had provided an update 
regarding parking charges, the Panel was informed that there had not been a 
response.  
 

75 MR A GREEN  
 
In noting that Mr A Green would be leaving the District Council, the Panel 
expressed its gratitude for the support and assistance he had provided and 
extended their best wishes to him for the future. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


